
Agenda Item No~ l .,. , 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 21, 2015 [ x] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Regular 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: A.) Grant Modification #1 to 
Subgrant Agreement between the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) and 
the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO); and 8.) Grant Modification #2 to Subgrant 
Agreement between the FDEM and the PBSO, to extend the grant period from May 31, 2015;through 
June 30, 2015. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) accepted this grant award for $205,350 on 
January 14, 2014 (R-2014-0091). Grant Modification #1 was approved by the granter on April 9, 2015 
for the purpose of revising the budget and deliverables; however, it did not impact the grant award 
value or project period and therefore was not previously provided to the BOCC for approval. Grant 
Modification #2 extends the grant period through June 30, 2015 whereas the original grant period was 
from December 2, 201 ~ through May 31, 2015. These grant funds support direct homeland security 
initiatives. There is no match associated with this award. No additional positions are needed and no 
additional County funds are required. Countywide (JB) 

Background and Justification: The State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP) supports the 
implementation of the State Homeland Security Strategy to address the identified planning, 
equipment, training, and exercise needs for acts of terrorism. In addition, SHSP supports the 
implementation of the National Preparedness Goal, the National Incident Management System, and 
the National Response Plan. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this 
program is 97.067 and the Contract number is 14DS-L5-10-60-23-270. 

Attachments: 

1. Grant Modification #2 
2. Grant Modification #1 
3. R-2014-0091 

---------------------------------------------------------------------- 0 ----------------------------------------------

ASSISTANT COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2014 
0 
0 

External Revenues 0 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscal Impact O 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 
0 

2015 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES _X __ 

2016 

NO 

2017 2018 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1_6_0 __ Org 2258 Object 3129 

Reporting Category __ _ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/ Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*No additional fiscal impact-time extension only. 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFM8 Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



MODIFICATJON :;#2· TO -SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE 0(\/JS-ION OF EMERGl=NOY MANAGEMENT AND . HALM:: BEACH COlJNTY,;SHERJFF'~-·OFF-JCE: 

This tylp0,1_flGqtjor,(isJt1ade and entered{nto by and betweer.1 th'e:State of Fl9ri9~,. Division ofEme.rg-encyMan~gement "(''the ;·rnvision'')1,an9 "P?JJrn:E3each County Sheriffs Office("R:~·ciJJie_nti•), to modify Contrnit ,Nµroqer 1.~QS-LS-1.0~:60~23~270:,. v,,hi"ch b~g_c;1n on Decetnher 02~ 2013 ("the Agte'ement1'). 

\'VME·R·E.·A,S, thE3 Divisfr.>"n and the Recipient havefentered ihto the ~greero$nt~ :pursuant to·wi.,icr th,e Dfvisip.o has, ptovided·a su,bgrantJb R~cipi,~nt underthe St?te-H.omel.and Se-curity Grantprogram ·of'$2057350.oo·: · 
WHEREAS, the AgreemE3nt-wi·ll ,expi're:on M~Y B'11 :2p1'fr;, aod, 

WHE~E.AS, tl)'e,Divfsion-and .the.Recipient ·desfre-tomodifythet'efms ;of tr,te Agre~ment: and 

WHEREAS, the rnvi~ion ·-and. the Recfpierit <;Jesir~. t9 ·,ext~n.d.the lerms-.of th$ Agr~:ern.ent. 

WHEREFORE, !n con$iQ~r.atiP.o·qfthe: mutual prornises ofthe p'ariie.s contained h.~re.in~ :the•p:artie.s;agree as:fonqw$: , . . . ... 

1. Rarag.raph 3 ofthe}\gr~ementis hereby arneng~d.·10 read 'ps· fbllow,s: 

This Agreemeri1t:shalt begin upon execution by bqthpgrtiss, and -shafl end :June 30~ 20151 'Unless tefm~natt?q earlier it1 acoordarrc-e-with th~­
prpyi~ipn.s of.Para,graph_{f2:)of't!-his-Agreernent 

2, The Budget, ,Attachment A tq tb~Agreement, .i-s hereby rnodifi.e0. qS :seHort:h' ih 3rd Revised.AttachmentA tothis., .MbdifiQiWon, which is atfached hereto and incotpb'rated hereip t:>y. re.f~rE;;nc~. 

'3. Aff provis.ion,s_ of the ·Agre.ementbei·ng mp(.:JJ.fi~• gnd. iany attachment-st hereto Jn c.onflicfwith this Modifi.cation shall be arid are hekeby-chang:~d to confottn with this Mo'di-ffqation,. effective as· of th~ ct~t~ pf!he last execi'.ftion .. ofthjs Mod_ificatbn by: both pa-rtieK · · · · 

4. Alt proyision~ .. :n9t)n.conflfotwithithi's Modi.fi~~tionreroaih 1n, full for(;e,::c:1nd ~ffeot and a:re t0 .be :p)erf9rmE3d a(the level specified inth~ A9re·ement. 



IN wrtNt=SS .WHERI=OF) :the-part1e:ah$reto haVe·ex~cuted t.hfs Modifi:GatTon as ,of 
the oates setout belowi 

· ·COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE •••· • ! .•: I I •· . •, !• •, ,. • I 

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 



ATTACHMENT A 

~•~e•;1; !I'~ Pr:oppsed Prog,~m B~dg_~t 

-+ . Bel9w:is a general'.bud9~t1Which outlines;eligiblecategories,:and their allocation under this'award'; The Recipient i$ to 
utilize theProp,osed Prog·1am Bucfg~t-·as :a-Quideforco.mpleting the -~Budget Detail,Wbr~slleet" below. 

~ The eq1,1iprnent cat~gory will requir:e a":D~tailec!· Budg.et-Worksheet" ·includ/ng the,prdposed equipment to be_ purchased and 
-th~ cor.i;~~pondirig Authorize<;f'Equipi:nent'Ust (AEL') referenc.e number,Tti:e AEL ,can l:>e founcl at :yvww _rkb_.us. 

, '4- The ti;ansfei; . qf.,fun_dfi b~ti,11,ee.FJ ttie cat~ories lf~ed. ii::f the "Proposed Program B'udget" is .permitted. However, the,transfer 
of~ur1ds b~tween _:1ssues _is -strictly prohibiteq., 

:4:-. J\tthe discretior:i of the R.~rp.;en:t. ::funds ,alle>c,ated ~ Mana_gem~ntand Aoministratlofi , costs ( as, descrioed iritne ~Proposed 
Pl'.~~am Budg_ef'J m~y be put toVJ9,rcfs ;f?rpgrc1mm~tj~ CO$-ts ln~tead. However. no more than 3%,ofeacliRetipientst total 
award may b~ 'e:>epenpe_d on Manage.ment 9r-td,,Adrriinistration .costs. · 

FY 2013 - ~()ITl~/and Secl,irify 
. Gtpht Pro'graQ'i - ls~_ues 2;-28, 29 

lssue •2 r Equir:ir.nen.t- 4,E ?.P~il:!fty:T~-alljl 
Sustainment, Maintenance and Plannin 

•~s:tJ~ 28-Plar:miog-Metadata Planner 

· Jssuef29 . .-·Organizatioaal-Fti.s(l\l,n Qent~r. 
Anal st Sala . and Benefjfs . . . 

t7 

Mah.agement and, ,Mrn/n~tr;atipn, . _ . 
. (lh:¢ dqli~ ai,nount which qorresponds Jo 3% 
1
Qf the .tot~I loi;;al ~~etlSif1allocation: is,shown , 
•in the 1=,olumn on the right)., 

$64,lQD,OO 

· $31 ;250:00 

$11'0,0(;)0.00 



• Bu~g~t .De~a1.I \l\lor~heet 
The· R'ecipient i~ r.equited to0provide ~ completed· budget detall,worksheet; to the Division, which accounts Jot the total award i;ls 
described in the "Proposed Program Budget\ . . . ... 

Jt. anychan$es·n~ed·tq b~. mad~_:Jo t~e ','~Llpget DetaJI. Worksheet;',. after tl:i~: e:ic~ctiti.on of.this agreement, ·con~acttht:3 grp!'!t !11.cfi,989~r• rst d. th·s .. ' ht . ·• ·• '( ' I 'tt ',' . 

. ~-~irnburs.em~ntJor: sel~t--0per:atlonal exp ens~ associatet;I \,vith . 
.increased security .measures·:atcriticaUnfrastruct~re sites ,:incurred ( up 
to.SO .. pei:ceintiofthe atlQCatiori .. . . . 
:Ovefl;im.e,for inforrn~ian; investig.iltiv~.<and intenigen6e sharing · 
~Qtiyiti!:Js.(yp·to,50 percent:of th·~ ~llocc;Jtion) 

. Hicing of riey,, stqff p~it,lor,i~fcwntr~ct9rs/,con~lt~nts.for·participatio,n io 

. info(inaflqry/iri\~lligel)~~an_al~i~_:anp .sl;laring=,gmups _prfpsion .center 

. a9tivifies.'(4P to $0 per:cei;it,-pf th~ qllpci:ition): 

Oevelopin~1related terrorism pr~v.~nti()11.a_c:{jyifl.es. 

D~v,elopi.ng ariQ enharicing :~lansand protocols 

Hiri,ng: ofcfoll orpart:.time staff i:f dontractors/consultants·to. assi!itWlth I 

planning·actlvities ( not fodhe-purpose of hiri~g pu~lic ~mety i?~rsonnel 
fulfilling 'traditional public.safer · .du.ties · 

Identifying resources for medic~! supplies necessary_tto support children, I 

. duril'.lg•an emergency,ihclijdih:g phan;naceuticals and p~diatrtc-siz~d 
e ul meioton'which first res enders and medtcal roviders are trained 

. D eveloping .. and irnplernenting '.-a ·community preparedness ·strategy for' 
the ;State/local ·urisdicticm · ' · · · · · 

dverti'me:and backfill costs !ih accorda~~(i'lflthhper,,atl,orial'ybsf; 
Guidance), 

·• .S~tablishing, e,cpanding, and maintaining ·voiunteer progta_ms ·~nd 
. ·volunteer recroltment,mfarts that 1suppo~ disasterpfepare<:lrtes~ ?,nd/or· 

res · ons.e 

.1~uf'l!1Ge pf,,\IVHTJ.--cornplianttribal id.entifiqation .c~r,d$. ·( H.$~P · or:tlY) 

,AG.t:\V~les Jo. ~Ghlev:e plaru:(ing lncJusive,.otpeople· with ~fsabiii.ties:: 

Efigjble·Equipme~t Acquisition Costs 
The table below ~,ghlights the allowable equipment Gategories for this 
award. A comprehensive listing of these allowablf;l eq;µipment 
categories,,and specific equipment eligible under each category, can be 
found or, the web-basec,i Allthorrzed Equipment List ·~t; 
http://www.rkb.us 
~ Click on ~Authorized Equ pment List (AEL) 
•4": If you wish to purchase a:piece· of equipment from any category· 

below. then, in the space given belqw tnat category, put thf:? "AEL 
Item. numb.er" and "title~ 

18 

144.~~45945. $31 

1 $3.1,?5Q 
2. $521325 

Quantity Uni.t Cost 

~S.~50 

$~1,,250 
$1Q4,~50 

TotaJ Cost 

29 

28 
29 

1ssue 
Number 



·e:S'f .• t. 12.2 .1 , q dvers,:O gter Fool~car 

fap'losive:deviceirhitiggticm~ria'·rehiediation equipment 
Portabl~ Eicpiosiv~~ 'frilCEr pJt~i~h ·Kit'' 'io:f.~,eo~1fr,1mo~>' 
Remote Firing System apd .Acc~ssories {0~-EX•02~TLRO} 

. ifactical Electronics DET Diagnostics Kit (03-OE-04-MMTR) 
Wire Attack .Spe'~ial f>iiercer Probes (03-OE-04.1MMTR} · 
lnformatjon technoloQY ' 

Gyber securio/.enhancement equlpmert . 
:.1 I· 

. Detection EquiRmeQ,t . 

. Decontarhination Equipment ,'(H~~p o~M, . 

'I I 

1, 1·•! • I,, 

. : CSRNE;, reference mafedals ' . 

' ·1,, 

Physical,s_ecurlt>1;enhanc~frlent:equlpmenf 

i'i1 :1•, 

.. I 
·, 

I 1, 
1 

6 
,'31 

,, 

j;, 

1 
.... ,. 

I 
" ,. ··' 

... ,,c ,: 

L 
., ' 

l 
] 

"I 
00

1\
0

ir. •., ,I!' l 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I I I, 

I $11-,651 
J -$1-1;_~51 2 

·$35;262 $35.~62 , .2 

I ·$2j189,50 
,I' $13.13,: 2 · 

$1,950 $4,050 

I l 
,I.,,, 

I I 
,' . i: 

I I 

I I 

·:1 I 
. ,. :, 

J I 

J I 

I 1 

:I r 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I 
" 

, .. 
,,,,. .. ,, 

J I 

I 

I I 
,r· ,; • 

'I I 
' " ' " ~·i ,.; ... ,. 

I . I 
. 

" .. ' 
. Ii . 



. I I 
<Dtherautno;r,izedequiptn.ent,costs,1 (iQciUde.,anfcohstn.ictioi:i;or1rerio~atlori,~tsin ,this·category~,W:ntteQapproval:must;be 
pJ'ovided,-by EEMA prfor-lothe1t.ise,1ofiany'funds·,for:,.cbnstructiori ,qr:ninovationf . . . , . .. . '-. .. . . . . . , . 

. f:liring' offuli-time or parMime staff or ~ontractors/co'h$iiltan,ts:, 
•· ~ Toass)st W!th the ~an·a,gem~~t. of the rei,;pec,nve ·gr,¥'rit p~p~ri:im 4 To assist with appllccrtlqn requ1~erp~pts ~ ti)~ g~rt. P(0,9~cjm , 

-,i.: To assist with th'e ~pmpliahcy With r,E;iportirig a.Md. data..coU~tlon .as 
it- mcilY, relate tt?. tn.e g(:i:lpt pro~i~m 

De.v~loprrient of.operating plans fodnformation c_olle~tion and 
. proc:es~ing hecessiir:y,to. respond to DHS/ODP.data .calls. 

Costs' a$S0Ciiiite witti achieving,,emergency ·rriariagerneot.tt!at is 
inciusive ofthe. access and furictional . nied,s pf workei:'s ·and 
citizens·wtth .disabilities:. ·' ·· ···· ' ' · · ·· ,, · 
overti~e an_d ba~~ir c_~sts -Cl.verl.ime ~xpenses .are defined, as t~e . 
tes'u!t of .P,e.rspijry~I Wfi~, -.y¢rked, oy~r aQc;l j~pov~ tr~ir:·110,r,rnc;1I ~chetilul~d 
dai)y or'»1¢ekly wcrk~:tirne inJhe performance ofFEMA.~apprqved 
~cth.(iti~~--.. Baskfill C~tSJUSO ,called ~!Qye.~iine as .aa~kfilt ar~i.defined as. , 
.~XP~nse~fr<;>rrithe r~u~:of personnel who areworking overtime in . 
. ordef to peirfopp t~~dutles of 9ther persor:m~iwho ar:e.temporarny· 

. assi_grJed ,to FErvtA..,. approved acth1.ities ootsfde thelrc.ore 

. r~sponsibilities. Neith~r•ove.rtline/ 1or backfill expenses are th'e 'res4!,t i:lf. 
an iil9rease·of Fuli-Time Equivalent (FTEs) eiriploy~.Thest:?cost~. 
are·allowed onlytothe extentthe paymentJo(sucq:servjc,~ ' i~ in, 

. accordance with the policies of, the.:sfate or Linit(s) 0~ 109~1, gpvernroent 
and ·has, the approval 9f ·the stcite orthe 'ay.,efding .~Q~ncy_, which~v!c'!r is. 

i' applical:>le; ln·nodase is·
1

duc;1fcom·p~nsatj9n allowabl~, Th.at is, ~n 
. emploY.t;,e .of a.unit ofgove~nment ij,~y 'not reoe'ive,compen$ation from 

their unit or' .. ~gency of;governmen~ ~ND from anawardfor:a single 
period oftiry:te·(e;g:, 1t 0D pm to 5!00 pm); even though such'work may· 
benefit both -activities. Fririge benefits on overtime hours are limited to 
federal lilswrance· Gontrlbutrons Act· (FICA), Workers· Compensation 

. aad UhempJoymentCompensatjc::>n'. ' 
·· Trav~l expe~se~ 

Meeti'nga.related expenses (For a complete list of aUowable me~iing-
related .expens'es, please review \he OJP Financ(al.Guide at . 

. ~ttp i//WV't'VY~Ojp ,usdoj .gov/Fin$uid~). 

Aqquisition ot·authoriz.ed' office equiprrient, .includingpersohal 
cqmputers.,l~ptop..computers. print!;lrs:·LCD projectdrs:;-1a_n'd\otner-' 
:equipment or software-which may be required, to supJ:?,ort. the 
,implementation of the homeland: securjty:strategy, 

The following a·re~llowable-onlywithin the contract period: 
_.._ 'Rec,Otriri~j' fees/charges . associated wi.th certain equipment, such 

as:cell ''phones, faxes., etc. ' .. 
• •t L~sii1g ~nd/oi: renting of space,for newly hired)::iersonnei.to 

administe_r programs within'· the grantpro_gram. · 

:zo 

.. 



ATTA4HMENT B 

Fa,mding Is pr:ovide<fto perform el'9ibl&actlvltfesasic:f~ed in11t• OorofllltlCHomellfnd SSCUtlfy-Federal Em~gency Managemer}f Agency National Preparedness Directorate Fiscal Year2llf 3 Homeland security. Grant Program (HSGP), consistent wiflJ tt)~ e>w,artn:ient rt Homeland .Security state straJegy. l3iglble actMl!es.are 01;1tUned in the Scope or Work tor eaeh category below: 
I; lasua.•and ProJ~ DNcrJp.tion 

luu.e '2 - I.aw Enforce.m•ntS,peClalty l'Um Sl,ltitajn~ Maintenance .an4. Pll\lnfling-This-prOject eontlnueato prepere Law enforoement responset~ to,r.e.spondin fi1 iinmecliate, effectlw. and c~ll'lated manner to events and protect Florida's citizens, vleJtqrs, and Cfltiq~ l~.e. 

Issue-.28. - Matada~ Planner - Metedata P~n~~ C<1Ql'.Qfoate witlllaw imfor:eem~nt agen~ea ancHnformatio/1 technology staff ope~og thedatl;l~herlng $Y,$tllfl!llto ic!entlfy, ~ify, .extr.ict"transmtt, and toad di,ta b:etWeensysteins. 

l:H!u.a,2f)- Regional F yJlon Centeno- El!ltablisfled to serve as a collabotatfw effort Qf state ao,d'federal ageneles working In. PWfn!!lr&hip with loel;ll ag,,119ie$ to ,Mar$ r•ourcea, ,expeitlse,.and/or iofOrmat!OnJo better Identify, detect. prevent, appr¢,end ~d 111Sf)ond<to 1:rlminal .end terrodstactlvlty. ·· 

II, Cat,sprifi and Ei~lbie Activities 

F~013 allowable costs~ divided lol¢ 1he fdlowlng c;l!lt41gC>Ae$! 91'V1i!O~looal,. equlp;ment lltld managiHnent and admfnlstration.cost~allowabie~. e,cncategpiy's all~lee<>shl oav4'been listed inthe~udget.Detall Woiksheet" above. · 

A Oi;ganlzatil>'nal ,Ac;tlvlli&S 
Orgariiz•lonel.~tlvttJ• /nc,lu!,fe,: 

• Prog1;1,1m rnaoagemeot 
• Development of whol•commurylfy p,a~ips 
• s~ ancJ.meii:ha.nls!"JsJo(infprin~shariog btltWeen the.public and private.sector 
• Tools, r"QMrcee Md. actlvities,tfiaUacilltalri! shared sftuational awareness betweeo tllapubllot1nd private S.ectors 
• Operational Su91)0rt 
• As kSentlfled In prlorfty An~ ~lllzijiQn of.,st~~ized res®~ ~nagementcooceptHuch a& typing, lnv~ryli:i,Q; ~rga,nliing1 and jrapl!{ng tc fecilltllte tbe dispatch, deployment, and recovery of reisouraa t>~ore, dlil1tr~l imd afte,r at) fo<*f~t . 
• Resp.90piog t9 an lj,<lrease in,the,tJveat 1M under the~t Terrorism A¢vlswy $>'11\~ (NT AS), or needs f n r~ft!1,1g.fr<>m a Natiol'.1"1 Special .Security EYenf 
• Paying salaries and benefits tor pll(BOl'lne,IJi> serve a$ qu1:tlif~ intel!igen~ clflalv,11ts. 

• Overtime CoStli - Qv4'dlme cQSts a~ al~f,fg)r p~irso11n1:1I to p~icip13te,lot~i01'1, lnvestlgaljve, and lnt~JH,geilce ~nQ aQtiv.ftles sp~Uy r~ (o.~a,id secur1¥ .and.speell'"JQS!ly req1,«1sted by~ ,F-.cle:ral ~gency. AIICJW(ll:i)e 00;&~ !lfe limit!ilJ;I to,.overitme $8QCi~.wlth Federally requested ~tion lh ejlglbfe f4i1iC/IJ ~ivlti.e$ lnc;l1,1ding ,:1nt11err:orism ~k f.()ICIIS, Joint Jerrorlsm Task F.~es:(JTTF$J,,Areafi4/ilritl!Y,l~ S~rlty(::ommttt• (as ~qli"e<f by the Mai/time Tn,nsp.or:tatkm Secu:{ty Act of2002)., OHS Border El){oi:cerrient Seicurity Task F~, and 11'.lt!:IQrated f3()r<lel"'l:;nforoement Teams. GrantfundlflEl.can only be ~ 19 ptoPO!tion f.o }fieFedemt man-hour estimate, an.d 011ly afterfundingforthese.actlvities rrom.l!Jth~ F~~al $PIJ~es {i.~- f'l31 JrTF payments to-state and local agencies) ha& b:een exhausted. U~er no Cite1,1m!!farle,es shQ\I~ OHS. gl'.8ni funding be U$ed to pay for costs already supported by funding from another Fedet'a,I spuree, 

• Intelligence Analysts - Per the fierso.nnel fielmpµ~rr;,ent forlntelligBnce Cooperat/On and Snha11~ment. (PRfCEJ df'HotrlelendSectXltyAat(Publlc law 11().412), SHSP and UASI funds. may tie used to l)li:e new siaff and/or ~torposlttons:to$erve as lnteti19ence.aoalytts tc> enable'lnf0rmatlon/inte111gerac:e shartQ9 c,ilpablllU~"as well as suppo,t existing inteltigance ar-tal}'Sts prevlo11sly covered ~y SHSP « U,I\Sf hm<Mg. In 9(deit~ ~ h~. ~ an intelligence analyst/$!aff and/or contractor J)e(sOl'lnel (I)~ m~ al le• ~ne of the feillowlng criteria: 

o. SU®essfully complete training to ensut~ baseFti'l'e proficiency In ln#!>Higenee ana/y8is and produr:tian within six months of being lllred1 and/or, 
o Previouslyserveclss an lntallig!tl)clil !i10aly$tfor a mlr\lmum Of two Y$8r& either in a F'.ecleraf inte)ligence·agenpy, the military, or State and/or local law enforeement lntltlllgence !.!nit 

• As lderttlff.ecl In the.l(A8turatlon.aqd:En//lililcemtifltofst,;te and Ma'jor Urbtln Area FuslonOertters-priority. all fuSion centers enalyllc personnel mtJst deiTton$tl'S!le quilliflcatlon$ that meet or exceed competencies .identified in the Common Competentliei fdr $tste, 

'21 



• Lacs/;.aild Trlbttllnf8/Jlt}em»Ana{ystB, Which oullines•the minimum ·.categories of ~tali!m9.nee(jed fqr intellig~e 
11nelysts, These laclude. subj,eet,,rnatt" expett!S«i. analytic methQdOlo~let; Cl)ste!met4lervi!;e llijlcs, InformatiQn 
handlirlgand·pr~sing skills, :critfcal thinking :skffl$,.~•111.erilcy; aria t>bje<itivtfy ialid' Intellectual honesty. A 
C8Jtiflcate.of t:ompfetion cf Stich tt&111111g rtlujt berirt fll.e.•.wlth-the SAA and mU8t be ma<le·availllble to Fe MA Program 
AnalJl$t& upon.request. In addltton to.~e trlllolng n,quirements, fu$1on centers shout~ aiso continue to mature their 
anefytfc.capabilltles .. byac:ldre$sin11,gapsln.an-ccepllbllltyidentified during tne fll8fon center's BOA. 

Optratle>n,.J ~rti!:ne ~oft$ -ln:1upport ohffortsto enhaf11)e•capabllflfes facletecting,,d$terring, dhlruptlng, and 
P£8!1'fiJlt'ng • ,9'.t!91fQl'l&m, ope,retionJJ olf\rime e.oats am-allow.able for Increased sacotlfy meas(.ires at critic~ 
inf~vr~ S,~,.FY:2013 ~HSP or UASl.fw:ldl. tor:1>,:ganlzationai 110Sts•may b& lisei:lto support select 
QPflret1w1~ ~pen$• assoctated wlth it'!¢r.eated secuc:lty, measures at critical fntr:astruetore sites in the following. 
a.uttiomed ~~Qriea;: 

• Backfill 11nd overtfro.e ~XPlms~•(as d~ni,d tn.the.FOA)for $tdlng State or.Major Urban Area fusion 
ceotf!fS 

• Mirii'l!lofc~~ !:leci.11:lty, fq;~al lo~~;Slles 
• Pt;iQIIC. mltY OY,lttlm•(-~ine(:j in the FOA) 
• Title 32 orStateActlv• Duty Natlorial Guartl dlljlloymems.-to p,oleef orlliaal infrastrueturesltes, 

lnoludlng an resoureesthat ..-e pa:t l#'the·.Stam:littl NatiQl'i11I GuartS deployment pacl<age(Note: 
CCflSlJm8b'8 cost$, .such• fuelf»CPl:m.s,_, are n(1t atti;,wed except as part of the stand~rd National 
Gu,ar,d.d®(Q)IJnent..package) 

• lncreai.ed PorQl!lr s,e«Mlty,•ctivitl~ in, coordination with CBP, as outlined In klfonnation Bulletin #135 

F'( iot3 St-ISP ~ UAS.l™nqs .r,nay Ol;llY·b.e. ~pent ff:lt ·aperatlonal overtime CO$l& upon prior appro.val p!'Olllded .in 
wrlting .. byt{l~FEMA Admirtlstl'.ator. 

8. ~tm!Qnrntl . 
R~Q!'llleLhirlog, oveitime, and baQkfill t;,q:)en"5 ~ ~rnllt8!:I um;J11r-tl:lls gr.mt lo ~er:tQ perform allowa.bte FY 
2.013HSGP planning. training, ex-,cl$e-, Qnd eqvlpmEl!l~ ~vltles., 

• A personnel cost cap of ul,) to 50 pert)ent of total SHSP and tJASlprogram f.unliS may be f,ISflO fpr 
J)81'$9flnelend l)eltontlel-i'eJated ;dvltles;SI ~lill:Jt/y the. ~qm,ilf@ir!1~(11tmt fpr 
lntelllgence,Cooptiat/otlsi/d·/5nblnce~'f Plf~ o.fH_ornelt11Jr/$r,curily Act(Publlc .law 110412), 
Grantel:S whd~1u1to~k a·w~ffi"«ta th& ~ef cost cap must pr~de documentation 
~ptainlnjJ wt\yt~ cap ~ unacoeptal)le; waiver requaslll•WIII be considered only under extreme 
.clrcurnstariees, ln·9e,1enil. the use <tSHSPand UASlfundlr19 to payforoStaff andJor contractor ~uli:11' 
tlitle or oveitlme/backflll is,c;~ilrad a peraoonel cost. Activities thatare coneldered"'personner afuj 
~personn.,-elated;" and:therflt'or.ecount agalnstthep.ereonnel cost cap-'OfOO percent, 1nc1ude, but are 
not llmltecl·to: 

. • Operatll:>nal overti~e 
• O\lertlme/backflft:'tcnmrttclpate In approved tr~rilng or exercise deltveries 
• Saler18$,:and porsonnel eosts of lt:lfelllqence analysts 
• Overtime to plltlclpate,irt intelllgenc&shfring aeiMtie& 
• Saiariall and persiiinner c01;tg of plannlll'.'$, equ1pmerlt mam1g,1'$, 
• exerclse'eoordlnators.· 8'10/ortrlllning<:00rdlnatbrs 
• Sl!llarles and personnel costs under the M&A category 
• contractorcOltS assOciated with performing tM above activities 

C. Equlpmant Acqul•ltion 

• ·Thft 21 allowable. prevention, 'protection, mitigation, response, andf'fJCOVerY equipment categories end equipment 
.suindlll'l!s,for FY :2013 HS:Gf> are Rsted on the w~ed version cf the Authorized Equipment List (AEL:) on :\hfl 
RespOJlderKnow.1$dgeBase (RKB), at httpt:1/i/rMlr.rkb.us. Unless otherwisEfstatecl, equlprrient.n:iust meet all 
.~ndatory r~utetory and/orDHS~oPted etandan:lsto beeliglt>Je·for purchas&uslng these funds, In a4dltion. 
ag~cJes wlll bli!r~lble for obtaining and m8lntalnlhlJ all necessary ceit!Rcatloils-ilnd licenses for the 
req~ecl e,qufpmerrt. 

• The ~. QO(ld._ artd,$MP~ (ihe aljglbfeequlP.ment") purchas.ed with ftmdspmvided under this 
a~nt!(UJtfortJ.e.pt,t~~~~ep·1n~Fl<>li(la's:-.D11'®1itlc,SeQurlfy.~ •. Equipment.purchased 
with th1:1$!!f fu.11{1$ 'I/IP be1,ltlliif!tJt1;,~ $Y.~, Of em91;gen~;Jne1Udln9, bUt not limluKI to;terrorlsnweiated 
~s. T!l~ ~t:>,~Jpl.emt~all pl~• the ,!i4iluipment throughout the Staled Flodda In such ,a manner 
thl'!t. Jn ~!!! ~!'lllt ~ an,l!!tlle~y. the ,equlpmenl can be-deployed on th&soene QI' th~r,emetget'!cy Cltbe 
ay~UE!Ple fcir we.al: a fixed looatlO(t within two (i) houa. d a reqµutJor said deploym~t. The F.IQdda 
Olvialon of :Emerg~y Manag.,nent (FDEM)must BPPf'QVe any p_urchaso,n>f equipment not itemized in a 
project's approved lnltlal Strategic Implementation PJan (ISlP) in adv<111Clil' of tt\e /;>l;l~hue. 

22 



• Th$ s1,1b>fe;)lr;l$ntWill, In $COrdance wltMhe stetewlde mutual aid agreement or other emergency ~P9"W.lf Ptl(PO!i9 8S Jpecifled in.fbe•'Floi:lda.Qomestic Seculfty Slraf'1Y ." erisur~ ttllit •&If equipment pl.li:eht!Jed. with th13$.e fi1n9s ui: ua.eifto. respond to ,any and all lticktents within its regfonal responsear&ll .as ~pp!ic.a~efor so·!Qag,aa th]$ Ag~t.remains:.ln effect Prior to reques'tfng a r~onse, the .FbeM wm ~ke prud,flllt Wl(I. :appropr,tate actlon°to del'4mllne:thatthe revel: er Intensity of the Incident Is such :that the speciaf/.1:ed eq1.1lpmeot and resourees are.necessaryto mitigate the outcome cl the lncident. 

• ThesulNeci))ient sllall notffythGFOEM Qfflce.ofOomestlc Preparedn!ISB at2555 s11vmart1 Oak Blvd., Tallahassee. F«:llida ~~ one M'Jn.a<!Yan<:e·of the expiration of the equipment's postecrshelf.llfe or n~I life 6lCP~t•n~w when it ~ ti•ne,q>end9(1, TI:le sUb,,reclpient shall notify the FDEM lmmediatltly if the eqµipment ill dtHm:oYed, {0$t, oratolen. 

• The sub•tE!9ipkmt".shall not tranafel:; rent; sell, lease, ~$'.lat-e. don.ie, m~gage, flflCumber or otherwise d°ISPQ$8 of.the eliglble .eqµlpment wff:hout .the,prlpr woj,ttq C9~ ofthe FO.EM. 

D. Manas,ementandAclminlatration-nQ m!l(e.th,n.~% Clf e,cn eub-r,elpient'.s totatawar:d may be expended on Man~ent and·Adminlstration ctlSfs, 

Hirlna, of full-time or part.tim, &tillff 9f-C.~1Wtom'con~ltants:, 
• to $S8ISt With the.~119em"'1t ·~ ti)~ r.espective grant program 
• Joasabit wlth,appllcatlon requirements 
• Jo assist with the compllancywff:h repQrting anclad!nll•Oo~n r~ulr,em~ts 

Oevelo~ent c:,f operating pfana for lnfo~aitcm colfec.tloo and prpceasing n.aoeasary to respond to fEMAdata calls 

Overt!~ct c~,.. Qv.il!tl~•r.e.allOW11PleJpr ~nneliopaltlcipatelnlrlforma«Q(!, lnv,,sttga\ive, ancl Tntf:illlg"-~'· IJ!ui~J:19 ®,Qyifji!!$11_r,~ally related to nornelaAd seeurtty olfld-specifit;tilly requ•g l>y ~ ·fiKIQI ag~. A~Q',\'.ableo~ts areJlmlted to wertlme ass~ with fe(l~y·reguest~ pa,U91p~QrJ'!n• efigfl;lle fu!Jion ~vltleslncl~lhg 8Qti-ili'frOl'.illrn ta&k.f~~JointTem;iJlsm T•k Foro!;ll!.(,llTF,), ~· Mlil!'itime S~urlty CQmmlttlilEI.S (as reqa.rli'ed.by.Maritimlt Ttanst,ortatlon SeC(,liity.A(:t c,f ~0!)4), OHS Bottler Eofacement Security Task Foreef/,. litlld ltitegratedBordet E~i:!roent T41(1ma. Gc~t fqndlng can onlybe usecl li1 pr.<>portlon to the Federal. man-.hour estlmate,.and. only afterfilrij;jlng f91'~.~e f,lqlivities hQm other F~ sourc~(l.e. FBJ JTTF payments to.state end local agenoll'!S);l!a$#;ie,,n ~U$teci 1,./~r n.o. circ1,1mstances should OHS .grant funding be used to payfor OD$ ~~Y $UPJ:/f:irtM.liy fimi;IJn,g from. another Federal source. 

OparatlOlial c>yertirne'9l)af$. ln~~pqqsOle(fort& to i,nbance capablitiesfor detecting, detert!JJ.g, disrupting. and ~revc,ntfng acts ct t4W'Orisrn, ~•l ov.ertline ,c:Olris are allowable. for li'lcraasQ<l.sEICVrify rn~u,es. at· crttleal tn~µre llit!3$. fY 2.01$ SH.SP or JASJ funds for ciyanlzational costs m~ b$.useo to.s1.1pp0rt.select operat1om1r expenses associated with Increased security measures at cdtlc'al lnftl!Str.uct(.lres sites In tt'\e follOVl!ing, authorized~oJi~: 
'" Bad<flll and overtime expenses <• defined tn FQA) for sta(flng State or Major Urban Area fuSion. centers; 

Hlrl09. cf contracteds¢urtty·.tor et:lli9al i,:itr~tn.i.cture.sltes; 
Publla uf«y over:time (as dl!iflriecl In FOA) 
Title 21 or ·state Active Duty National ~ueo:f (jeploym,enl~ to protect critical infi'astructur:e slfes, lncludlng an reaourt:es that are part cifthestandardNational Guard deployment· package); and 
lnCtElelf'ed border:sect1rily activities in coordination wlthCPB, as outlined fn Information BuUotln 135: 

FY 20l~~H~P fµ~.m,11y;®ly be.speot for oPerationalovertimecosts upoo prlorapprov1:1l provkied fowritlng by the Ff;MA Atlmir,f!ltratQr, 

MerrtilJg.rel.rtted. ~ea (fc,r ~ oom,pleteJlit of all~le.meetl!'lg-.relatechxpE!flSes, please te~ew the OJP Flnanclal Guide $t.l\ttll:l{'A'Vfh',9.iRi\SC!!li,qgylfloGu.isl§~ 

Acquleltk)n of authorli~ c,ffl~ .eqyipmellt, ioc.Judlng: 
• ~Ofllll cori',tp!Jters 
• Laptop oomputers 
• Printers · 
• lCDPftJ,j~, anQ 
• Other equipment (Jr s~whlch may be.r«iulreQ te>.®PPOlt the-lmptemei,tation oftl:le, homeland security strat!:'19)' 

The followlo9 .aie allowable only wlftiln ~1:1• 9~r!c;ic,tc>f perfprr,ianee of the cpntraet: • Recurriflf;I ~charges ass®lateid: with pertll!IO equipment. such ,as c$1I phones; faxes,.$1c. 

23 



• Leasing aoo/or renting .of spaee fer newly hired personnel durlng'the,perloa Of performance of the grant 
progrsm · 

Un1111.1thorizld Eicpenditur.es 
• .Actlvlties unretated to th~ cqmplefton at'ld lmplememati®.of the grant program 
• .otnE,r itemls. f'ldt In acx:ord.-inee:-wlto the Authorized f;quipn,ent List o~ previoosly listed as allowable tX>Sts 
• FUlll;llng may not be U&ed to ftjpplant ongoing, tt>utlrle publicraafety activities of state and I~ ei:ner.o~ 

responders, .and. may not b&usectto htr&stafHor ~al activities or baeltllU. ·Ft.Inds cannot not repiace 
(supPlant) tunds·that have been appropriated for th"iJ•same ptirpos&. 

F. Conatructlon and Renovation 
Projectconsttuctioo ustn9 SHSP'ertd ,UASl'.fUnda may not exee,edlthe greater (Jf $1,000;ooo 01' 15% of1he grant 
award, For ~he pu~es, orthe llmitft!oos:on funqlng levels. communications towers are notconstdered 
conwuctlon. 

Written appl'Ov,al mustcb.e P19vld,ed by·FEMA prior to theuse .. ct.any HSGP funds fl)r constroctiOl'i er renovatton. 
Wl'len ,applying fllll' ~9t!.strt&tlon f!Jllda; lnQ!Udint ,commuoleatic:lils toweta. at the lime· of application, grantees. ate 
highly ~ed:to :s.ubmlt av.ldence. ot:approved zoning. ordinances,· arohlteetursl Plant; any other locally 
r~l.lired,plspnmg p!Ullts and dccurnet11S.li!ldto. have. completed as manyat"'PIS• pQSSlbleJot a Si:lccessfld ~HP revllilW.I11. ,~1,1pport cf their prQ.posal fQl".funding (ag,, compte«ng tb•FCCi• ~on 08 ffWJew pmcess·for 
t~ COMtl'lldion projects; coordination with lhelr·St.U, HJatork: Pr~ Qff'lf.llJ t9 k1entlfy:potentlal historic. 
p~atfon ls.s.uesand.to,dlscuss,t11e poteirtl.clf fc,r proJ.~t-~) .. P~c;~, for Wllich the 9f811t~ balifl'.Ve& and 
Enwonmeatal Assessment(EA}mla>' l:!e-n~r• ~n~in•· 4.4 CFR10.iano 10.S,mlJ81 a1$.o be . .id$otlfledto 
the FEMAProgram Analyst w/thl!'l ~ {$)_ml)nlh$ oft~• ~ :lilrn;I ~pJeted £HP r~wew packets.must be 
sul>mltted no later tha1'! 12 ll10nlf'!.J~ethf)end of tl:le Pe!'JQc,1•.C, Perfor~~ EHP review packets showldbe 
sent by the SAA to-Fi;MA for re:vie,h 

FeMAlit IEHJia!ly teg~Jg ~OllQ!der the pote~I ~ pf all H,SGP proj~s on environmental resQtll'C'j!S and 
Iii~-~~ p!'QpJl't(es. ~l'lteli!$ m&JSt c.omJ).ly .li\'ith'.'1111 ~le envlronmantaJ,planfli~ :and historic pr~"'-~ion 
(EHPHawt1, r:eg11lat1Qn$, ~J;x~e.OrderJ{EOs) Jn order.to.draw down tnefr.f\'201.3 HSGP9raot·fur:ids. 
TQ !ilYOid unnecessa,y delays'Jn startiqg a. project.. qrantees are 811CQur~ to pey ctoae attcmllOfl to the 
r,eporlin.9 requirements for an f::HP review; For more lnforl'fl!iltion Oil FEM;tVsJ~HP r,equlrements plea11e•rl'fer to 
.8ulrotios 329 and 345 <pttp:/~goylgoyjfn:me!WdWYJ!ti!n§iiildeutllffi}, 

FY 2013 HSGP Propram granteea using fund$ for eQOstrq(:tlQn prqects must cOIJl~ly Wltb.ttie, Qiif'li8.•Saaon/lct 
(40 U;S,C. 3:141 et $Sq.). Gr&11tf«.I.Pi&fl~ lliust e('.iWre thJ,l~lr con~ors Qt,i;ut,conll'.$Ctors for ctlllStrUCtlon 
projec:tsJ)ay workers ~plqyel:I c;llrect!y ~-~ \4/0l'k~~ nq~ tlian t1:J1:1 prevaiUng wages .aoo· fringe benefits paid 
on projects ofa slm.llat ~1'8i.ter. "1:f~idoel lnfQrmatlon. ~ing Oepartmentof Lal>or wage detennlnatlons, is 
avallal:>le;fr9rn the,f<)llowing webiite; ~.doLggy/co,npliance{liws/¢:911'1Pzdbta,b!m, . 

In addition, fhe,.~tion of communk;f]tior,s·~ tti..t f!le Ir/eluded In a Jurisdiction'a lnlerOpera)Jte 
cammunicat/Qnspk,n Js allowed. su6fecttoafi·1'.Pfi'~bilt' ~. ret1,,uf(Itlons1 and 1ic'en$fng.provisltxls. 
Communication.tower (Jl'9/ac:ts mlJSt be sUbmlttad to FEMAtor I:HP review. Perthft (;on,,t:>lidalt}d,Securlty, 
Dlsa$tBr ~nee, and Continuing Approprlatlon1; Actof2009 (Public Law 110-329), communica.'tlons towers 
are not,svbjecNo .the$1;000;000 com1trwtkm andreno+iBtlon cap. 

Ap'proval .Procen: 
In or.cler for grantees to draWdown funds f« coruitructlon and renovation costs,. the grantee·must provide the 
Division with; 

• A,c;1'!$cfiptlon• Qf ttia~ ot fa911ity,.8$$.etlQcatlon, whether the infr.astrutt\lre IS pub)lofy ocpr-!vatety 'OWned; 
and-·thfl;~Qn~Qn•Or·renoll$tion -project; 

• Certlffl'.fltlon tlu:tl,a .f~llJty vUinarablllt)' S$Se$Sment has been coriductili:I 
• An outline aclclre81$lng blilWthe con~oii CJ" renovslion project will addresi; the identified vulnerabilities 

fron!. the ~8!111m1:mt 
• COil&eA1Jet1C.QS,.of !'.lot implemenUng the.c011struction<Oi' renovation project 
• .Arty l'ilddltfon,at·lntcrmstton requested byFEMA t~erilure compllancewlth Federal enYironmentlill and 

hl$torl~ pr.eservation reqvirelnents · 

Additional Information may a.lso JJe f®nd Ot') t11eFaMA's,v,iebsite located at h®~· tgma.qovtplanlefJp{; 

Not9: Written approval'rnii.t be provlc:ltt~.py PSMA pri~t~ th, 1,11,t otany func(• for ooruitr11ction or 
rern>¥atiQO, 

G. OV•rtime and ~~Ill GCJl<fance 

Personnel (SHSP and UASI).-Personnel Jllrln1,1, avertlm~/and bacl(flJI ex~ are wmittect urnter this grant 
in ors to perform .allowable FY 2013 H~<;,P pjann,lng; tr:c!f11lri9, -~~else; Md ~uipl\'leot ~ties. A .personnel 
cost esp of up tQ 60 percent (50~) of the,tQhli :;iHSP and VASI prngram fund$ may be.used for personnel and 

24 



personnel-telatlld aetMtles as :Cllnicted bylhtt p_,.n;,el_RelrtJb1JFSsmilrit(f?r lntePi{JBilCII CoqpQtipn and Er:lmmeet118iit(PRICE)cfHomeland$st;ur#yA(ltlPtib!IQU!.w110412). Granteeswl:lowishtosEl:tiltawaiver flOOl the ~onnelcost cap rrilJSt pri:>vldedocumentatfon explalnlng why the cap shoukl l:l&Wllived; waiver requests will be cons/defEicl only r.lrider extreme ~umstances. In general, the use,of SHSP and UASHonding to pay fur staff arid/or COf'JtraOtbi' regular time a- overtimelbaclmll lS-OQOSidered a personnel cost. · 

For fl,lrther-det~ls, please rf!!fer to lnformat!Qn Bulletin. 358. 

FY 2013 HSGPfiln1'$.'rrlaynot be.used tolluppoit tha'hlort'gof any peisorinel fcir the·purposes•·cKrulfifling tllldltioniil pub.Ile health and $8fety dutle&:or to s'1p'plant bjiditional' publk:· he11.1th and saftity posfUons and responslblllties. 

Oefinltioils·for hiring, ovei:tlme, and btlcldill,<elated overtime, and supplanting rem.aln unchanged from FY 20t1 HSGP. 

H. Natlp,-.-1;,IJ:lf#ident f.taPl!lJl!fll,em.,Sy~em(NIMS) Compll•nce . H$P~. "M#!IIBJ}!J/1Jf:r,t o,f &J.~S!t;Jnc/dwlfs;" m&QdQ!ed the.creation d ,NIMS'.and tlleN&IRlr'ial Resp~nli• Plan (N.RP), NIMS, ptqvl~ 11. t.qo$lstcmt.frcameworkfor antltles:.et:alUurisdlctional 18'iels·towoi'k fogeth~,to IN!nage ctomestlcilnefdenl.$,.t'e9ardless.l>f.MOse.$lze,oroomple,1Clty,To:pramoteint~IUtyand~paUb/1ity,1:Jmong Federal, .Stale, local, and tribal ~abllities~NIMS incl~,a core .$lit .ot giJk:IElll!m, stand.tilr4-; tilnd protoeQJsfor command .and manaQement, p,:eparedoe1!8, rel!O\lrt;e management, e<>mrmsflk.a.ll()q4 end ll)fomi.atlon mana9emen~ $Upportlng technoi0!3,/es; :and ml!OSQ~entliod m~menar,q,qf N,JMS. TheNRP. usfn:g Che template established by NIMS. I$.~· 1JO-disc\pllr1e, al~~az~ p1,ao tllat p,.ov!d• the.~e and mecbal:liscns to coordinate operajlon~ for evo\ilirig Qf~li!l l111;ideni_$, ,;,f N~onal .Significance, vmlch are major events that •require a COQrdlllated iJf!d ,i,ll'f~R!I'~ l;ly,an~riate cximblnatlond Federal.•~ local, tribal, private ~tor,. ~nd .11~ng'.qv~11menta1 -lmt." . . . 
TbeN1¥S 1~,_t1911,C,mte,,(l\il!Qtr.ec;Pm111ms.~s NIM.S Compll•nc;eObjec:Uv.es for non,overnmEtfllal organlzatibrls PJat ~U,P.s>Qli NIMS l,i:ns;ilit,mll!Qt~M~ TtleseactMtles clossty parallel tbe Implementation <i1Cllvltl~ that JlaVI;!' bE!en ~Ired of S~e. territorl.,; trlbali.a.nd local governments since @04 and can be fQ1;1ncl « · wv.iw..f@ina,gov{QdfleJI!m:9Nfniroslngo fs,l'<tt:To integral$ nonprofit organlzat,ioll$ into.tile !,roa<t!'n' oaU1>na1 Jnpat~n~ ~Clft. l?HS encoucas• grant._ to t:on$1det pur$Uln9 the$it recon,.q1end~ acfiYltles; Additionally, nongovemmen4tl or;ganlzations. grantees !Ind sup-g~ee,1$ wi• Qe.' ~tree.I t.o.~c.ertaln NIMS compij.anoe requjh,ments.Thls"li'ICludes all !im8,f91!111CY~~ness. ~PQ_n$~ and(Ol"Sj[l(.ll.ll'iW pl!ll'SQOnel In.tile organlzatlpn particlp8tlng In the developmfllt, ll'.!')p/eme,,:i~.)anQ/or operation¢ ,esaijr<;es andlou1c.tivltle1;1 awarded throogti this s,imt mY!it(;Oll'l~~'IMlli~g ~~ CO!J~$lenf JNith the,I\IJM~. NatiQnal Standard Curncolum DevelopmerttGt,i)cle. MJnl11J1,1m~nll'iQ illqu,c,t~JS-7~ NIMS; Ao rntrQductlon. In addltfon. rs.aoo.a NRP:An tntrod~etion, Incident CQ"'m~il(l.~e,n (10$100}, lnc;fcJWJt CommlilOdSyi;tem (ICS-200),Jntermedlate Incident Command Syetern;(~3®j'. $pd Adv1;1,'1CedJ@lcl~t Command System (°'400) ate also recommende<:t For eddltlonal gulda11¢e on NIMSJralhln9, pleas~ refer to 
~:lt,Jww.femf.qgv(~/ nlp:is'lfliins :qiliinq.sbJm. 
Addl'tionaf Information about N IMS.lmplem~taffon end resources fa achieving compliance are ilv$llabte through thellllMS lntegrstlon Center{NIC)o at tmR;/l'JYWWJema.99¥/g~y/nlmJt. 

Ill. R•portlng Requirements 

1, Quai:terly Programmatfil',Reporting: 
TheQuartertyProg'ramm•IJ;.Report Is due within 30 days after the end of the reporting periods (March SO, June:30, septemberao,and Qecember 30). f.or the rife of this contract. · · 

• lfarepor\{$).ls'ClellllQUIIIJt.,futureflnanelal relmbllrs81Tl81lts will be withheld untU the R~p,lent'.$ rapprtlngl$ oumfllt. 
• If a report,goes'2 conaeou1jwquart~ Without Recipient providing lill'Ol'lnation in the 

narratlve,portion of:tMQu~status Report; Report will bedenied until.narrative ls 
provlded..alsofinancial r«mbo$emenu; WIii .be withheld until therequired information has been s.ubmittfilQ, 

.J,mu · hMarch.31 130 

Ju 31, 

Ootober31 

Octob-,r t th.rt11,1 h D~ember 31 Jan 31 

25 



a Programmatic:.~g-8$1R 
ffl!@nou;i strAtagto fomJl[llil)taliPQ Report: 
After the ~no ~each repo,,tlnttperiod, tc,r lhellfe at the contract 1.1ntess Qi~ed'Ot~erwls~, I.he SAA wilJ.complete the Bfannual S~c Implementation Report lo the Gran~Ri:IP.ortln.a Tool. (G~T) 1:!U.Q1:iNCl{,W;(.8P9t1ib.tlt9~W~l'1't- . Tl$ reportlrJg pertoiils .a Jan~ry"1 ;._,une 30 and Juiy 1-0eeember 31 .. Data-entry inchedufedforll>ecember 1 and June 1 respectively:. F.vture awards and reimbursement may bEfwlthhekfff these r'epdi1$ 1are Q'ellnquent 

3. :Relmbutsemvtt Requests: 
Ar'eqi.!fi&t for relmbursemetit mr.ty b&sent to yout grant manager for review and approval at anytime during the eontr.act peric)cl. · The•Raof,Pient shawl Include the callJQoty's torresponding line Item nulTlbet In the ~oWffl of Claims~ form. This number can be found tn tha"Pr.o,;,osed ·Pr~ran) Budget". Mine item number is to be- Included for·eveiy dollar amount Hstedin the~0$11 of Claims~ fcirm. 
4. Clos~ut.flr'Qgr.ammatlcReportfng: 
Tt,e CJos~tReport is.du&:to tti.e Florida Olv1$1on of Emergency Management no later lhan 45 c.llendar .days arterthe agreemellt is eith., completed orthaegreement has expfred. 

IS. Monitoringi 

Florida Division of Emergency Manageme:nt 
us Departm•nt of Hom•blnd $et.unfy Grant$ Program 

Grant Monitoring Process 

Aorida has enhanced state and local capability arid capacity ti) prevent, prepElfe and respond to tem>listthreats since 1999 
through '!Srl®S(un9!119 SQl.l~es l11clucli09 federal 9£8ntfunds, The.FloridaOMsion ofEmerg~yMan~ent (FDE:M)·hes. 
a.rEISpOl:lsibilltyto traok.'and monitor the status i?f grant activity and ltems,purohased to ensure compliancEi with·applfeable 
~HS<3P g~f gulc;lanc~and :litalutory re,gulatlons. The montorlng proci$6 .is deslgned.~Q ~SflllS ,a .r~ipient agency's 
compliance with apptloabJastate,and federal guidelines. 

M!>nit9ring Is ec~pff.~hed vtlllzlng various methods:lnstudll'IQ de$Kmtinltorl~g and on-site 'lislts. There are two primary 
areas reviewed di.trfng monlta'lng ectjvltjes • flnancfal ~ progran:imat{c m.onlt01'ing. Financial. monitoring is the review of 
~de as:,ocieted,with the purchase end dl&J)OSitlon of·pr.operty, proj~ lillld contract$. Pr09tsmmatic mooltoring ls the 
observation of equipment purcllasi,d, prQtocols and·oiherassociated records. Varloos levels offl,iancjal and programmatic 
review may beac«ompllshed ·df.ll'!l'IS tl1if; prQC(ISe. 

Desk rnonttonng !S. tttera\11~ ofproje!its, flnanciJal •ctlvitirand technl.cal assistance between FOEM and the applicant via e­
mail and telephone. On-Site Monltorlng. are actoai lilsits to the reclp!ent egencle& by ,a Division representative who examines 
rGCQn:fJI; prQC:ed1,11'8$ ancl equipment. 

F reau@ncv gf anppal m;enitorlnq tSSlYib(; 
e~ year .th~ FDEM will con du~ mqnltqring fQI' QP to S<l%. of their sut,;.granti,es. It ls important to note that although a given 
grant has been closed, It is sttllsu~tto either d~.k or Qrt,.,slte monitoring for a five -,ear period following closure. 

A!Dstbat will be ixam)nas, Include: 
Management .and adtrllni~tive procedur~; 
Grant'foldermalntenance; 
Equipment account®,illty ar,cl J;ub,hand .r:~$1ptprppedure&; 
Pr0gramf.cr obsolescerJCe: 
Stetl.1$ Qf equipment purchases; 
Stab.1.8 ottrainlfl9 for pur~ equipment; 
Statu:1 and number of r88ponse trainings conductad to Include number tralrnid; 
SUil.lS a,nct ,number of, exerGlses; 

26 



Status of pfannlng activity; 
Antle!P~ p,oJectEl(I C(ll'llplefion; 
Dlfficultlea encountered lri oompletil'ig projects: · 
J\gell(ly NIM$/ICS compliance documetttation; 
Eql;ISI Empioymem Opp'Orlunity (EEO Status): 
Procurement Policy 

FDEM may r~!Jest $!;1dltrom1I monltarioQ!lriformat!on ltthe activity, or li'.!Ck.th~. geoerat8$ qu~o~ from·tne region, the 
sponsQl'lng agency or FOE;M leedel'Shlp, The. method ct.gathering th.ls information willbe determlnlld on a Cl!SMY-'Q8$EI 
basis. 

Desk mOl'lftcrin9 Is an on-gOlng process. Recipl$nt(j w.ur lie .required to pwtlelpate In desk top monitoring on an annual ~s 
@nd Ets detBITJ'll~ .by,the FDfM. This contact will provide an oPflQl'tuillty toil:fi!IOtlfy the neeq tortechnical as$lsta~ (TA) 
and/or a site visit If tile FD5M determines.that a r~plant 16 havlog dlfficully comptetlhg therr ptQiect. 

Astflfr1ci:dties/deficienoles are ldentiflecl, the respective region or sponsaring agi,ricy ,will ~ n~ by .the program.office via 
email .• lnformatlonwillineltJde~·gra~ rf,IClplent agenc:y,na,ne, yearaod projectdescriptjon and.the nature of the lssuain 
que11t1on. 11,tany Of the issues that arise may be resolved atthe. r'eQ!onaf ~ sponsoring age,ney tevei: Issues that require 
fl.Jrther ,A will be referred ~o ~, FPE~ forasslstan1,e. Examples d TA Include but are. not· limited to: 

* E<iulpment ~~on or available vendors 
4- Ef19lb!Jitydftem&ort1ervtces 
• Coordination end p~ershfp with other aQe11¢i8S Within QI' ®,tlllde tb~reglon or discipline 
.,_ Record Keeping 
..,.. Reporting Requirements 
• Pocumenb.lt~ In Jupport of a Request for Relml>ur,;efllent 

Oq.$lte Monitoring wilt.be c.ottducted by the FOEM ·Of ~fl,lgnatEI(! ~el •. on.site Monitoring visits will be'seheduled In 
advance With the reclpienfagency POC designated in the grant agre~1mt, 

Tho. FOEM wiUalso conduct coordinated flnanclat.and grli/it filil monitoring. The$e monitoring visits wm be coordinated with 
theeapabllity rellie.,, v~lts. S.1.11;>ject matter experts from other agencies within the regi!)111:1r.state may b.ecalled upon to assist 
In the rorm of a. peer review as neede(I: 

All flndln9$ related to Ute .capabllify feView will bie.documented antf maintained within th'e.FOEl\,t 

On-aite ffl!Qnlt91i~9 Proto.col 
On,slte Monltoring.Visits Will begin with those. grantees that are currently spending or have completedswnding for toat 
federalfls~; yew (FFY). Site. visits may .be combfnecl whllll: 911Cl9faphl~Ry 'lonvenlent. There l&a,finarieial arid 
progr~ on-site rnonltorlngcheckllsl:to .assist In lhe,completlGn ~ an required .taslts. 

Site VlattPreparatlon 
A letterwiU be "'1t.to ti), reclpl011t ~encyPolnt .of Contact (POC) OU1Jjnjng the. date, llme a.nd purpqse ofthe site visit, before 
the pla(lned IIITIYal date. 

The;appointment$hPuld be eQOflrmec! with the grantee·il\.writlng temail 1u1coeptable) and documented in the grantee folder. 

27 



The physical loeation·of ar1y ~µIPrrient f~ at ,n altllmeioite ~«ild t>.e oonfirmed with. a representative from th~ 
lOO!JtiPO amf the acfdress,should bedooumented In thegrao,e& f()lder ~ore the !ilite vii;lt. 

Qn.stte MonU,o,r11'Q Vi.It 
Once FDEM pe,;sonnel have arrived ,at-the slte,'an orientattoin:onf$1'9nce will be conducted; Du~ng tfil!! time, the purpose of 
the site .visit and the If~ f PEM lntSOQ& to e~emJne wW.~Jcttmtified. If fmancfal.monltorlng vis!twlll be conducted, they will 
then IIXPJa/n their abJectlves and wlltproceed to petfortn the financial review. 

FDEM personnel will review all fll• and supporting «icumer1taflon. Once the.supporting documentation has been rEI\/Iewed, 
a tour/visuai/spot Inspection of equipme'nt will. be condt,1C(ed, 

Each item shoUld be vfsu~ly fr:1$p~ed' wheti~l!i: PP$$\ble.. Bigger item,s. (.compute!$, response vehicles, .etc.) shoUld have an 
lil!IS'1 d~!tl(informat!Qn/serlal number}.,placed In a prOO'llo.ent location on eaeh plecs of:~ipment as·per recipient agency 
requirements, The sertar .l'lumber sh<>Ufd com,i;pOfld with Uie .IIPPfOi:>riate .receipt to conflrm :purchase. Photog~ ~curd be 
~ ofthaequipment(largecapitol expeoc;I~ lnt»t~«S1.000., per)tem). 

If an item is not 1:Wall~le (being 1.18-~ ,d\Jl'i00:1im",of:th~~,1:1 ~lt) •.. the "l)Pf'Opriate docum~atton must be provided to ai;count 
f0tthet partlcular piece of $1:julpmeht Or-ice th4Jtourtv18uat/Spot ihspectfQn of equipllleflt he&'been completed, UieFDEM 
~QJ1n$1 w1UJ~E111, OQr.\~µct an ~t .C.onfer$Ce with .. the 9rantee;to review the findings. 

Olher pri;,gram~ Issues can be discussed• this time, such as rfll$ing qyarterly reports., paym~t 
vo1.1cher/relmbUr$ement, equlpment.~uestlons, etc. 

post Monitoring Visit 
FDEM f)ersor>nel WlUtflview !he on°s,te monttprh:ig.revfew wo™heets and backup .documentation asa team. and discuss the 
~en.~.of.the oo-fll.temonitorlng, 

Within 30 calendar da)ls,of the,site vlsJt, e rnonltQl'lng ~PO.rt will ~. gDEl(eted IM!d sent to the gramee e)(Jllalntne anylssues and correctlve.-.otlQnS,o,guini!Q pr r~menc:!atlol1$. $h01Jld no,ISSIJes, orfindmgsbe identiffed,.amonltorlng report to that effcic;t wtll . .t>e genffllt~:atid .~erit !Q th(l.grantu. Thi!!c,9rentee.w111 submit a ear~ Action Pllll.withln a ttmemrme-as deterrolo~ by the Fl;.IEM. Ni,,noompliiu,ce on ti"1alf of Sl.lb-9rantees iuesolved by management ~nde11 the.tetrnti .. of the Sub grant Agr(ICUT!eOt. 

The On-Site Monitoring W oruheets, the monitoring report and aB back UP doe11mentatioo wllt.\h~·be .included in the 
9'Wlt~s.file. 

A. Programmatic Point of Contact 

B.. Contractual ~cmslbffltie11> 

,. iho-FOEM shall- determine eligibility of projects .end approve changes In scope of wort. 
• TheFOEMsh'aU admlollMr th.e flnan¢!al pr()C8$Se&; 

28 



MODIFICATION#1 TC>SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE D1VI$10N'0FEMERGENeYMANAGEMENTAND 

PALM BE.lCHCOUNTY SHERIFF'S :QFFICE· 

Tftis, M«if~tlPtl is. m~de, and entered into by and between the State Of Florida~ 
Division of Emergeo$Y Mana9emeot (''tne Dhtistcm"), arn;I Palm Beach County:. Sheriff's Office ("Recipient"), to modify Contract Number 14-J)S;.LS-10~0-23--270, which began on December 02, 2013 C'theAgreemenr). ' 

WHEREAS. the, Divi$ic:m JPd the· R~pient have entered, into:the Agreement, 
pursuant ta which th~ Division has provid~ a $Ubgra·ntto, Reciplmtunder the .State Homeland Security Grant prograRl of$205,350; ', 

WHEREAS, the, Division and the Recipient desire,to modify the Agreement; 

WHEREFORE~ in oonStderation of the mutual promises of the,partie$ contained 
herein, ·the partie$ agree ~s· fbltows: 

1. The BQC:tgm~ AtmcbmeotAtQ the AQreement. i$ hereby mOdified as sefforth in 
2nd .Revised Attachment A ·to this Modification, whioh is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The Defiverab.le$,.Attachmeot c to theAgreement, is herebY'modified as fetJorth 
in 2nd Revised Attachment c to this Modif~on. which ts aftamed hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

3~ Alf provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in 
conflict with this 'Modificatidn shall. t>e aO(J are hereby changed to conform with 
this Modification, effective a& of the date ,Gf the last execution Qf this 'Modification 
by both parties. 

4. All provisions not ih conflict with tbis .MQdification remain in full force and effect. 
and, are to be performed atthe level specified in the Agreement. 

5. Paragraph 11 ofthe Agreement is hereby amended to read ,as follows: 

(11) REMEDIES 

lfan Event ofDefault ooeurs, then>the Division shall; afterthirty 
~e~r Qf!JS 'written nQticecto the Recip,entand upon the 
Recipient'& failureto cure within thosethhtydays, exerai$tranyone 
or more ofthe folloWing :reme(1fes~ efttl,r eo,n.~ntly or 
·consecutively: 

(a) Terminate this Agreement, provided that the Recipient is 
given at least thirty clays prior written notice_ of th~ 



termination. The notice shall be effective when placed in 
the United States, fimt class.mail, postage .ptepard,. by 
registeteg or certified maiketum receipt requested, to 
the addte&S ih p~gtapb (1$) her~in; 

(b) Be.sin an ~pproptiate Js9al or equitable action to enforce 
performance of thi& Agreement; 

(c) Withhold o.rsuspend, payment of all or any part ofa 
requestfor·payment; 

(d) Require that toe Reqipientrefund to the Division any 
monies used forimefigible-.purposes under the taws·, rules 
and regulation$ governin{j the ·use of th8$e fUnds; 

(e) ex~rci$8 any corrective Qrremedial :actions,to inclUde 
but not be limited to: 

1. Reql.le$t additional information from the Recipient 
t9; d~in.e .tbe rea$cms foror the exte.nt of non .. 
compliance or lack of performance; 

2. Issue a written waming to advise that more 
~rious meaues may be taken ;rthe sittfation is 
not corrected; 

3. Advise 'the Recipient to suspend, di$eonti.nue or 
refrain ftom inwrring costs fot any actiVffles in 
question;· or, 

4. Require:the Recipient to reirnbu~ the DiVision for 
the: amount o1 costs incurred forany items 
determined to be ineligible; 

(f) Exercise any other rights or remedies which may be 
.available under law. 

(g) PQ;-$t.1m.g any of the ~,bove remedies: will not stop the 
Divi$ionfrorn puf$uing any other remedies in this 
Agreementar provided atlaw orlh equity. If tile Oivi$i<m 
waives any rightor remedy in this Agreement orfails to 
insi$t on $tdot ~rfo:rmance by :the .Recipient~ it wlll not 
affect~ extend or waive any other right or remedy of the 
D.Msion, or affet;tth~ la,te;tr ~r¢lseof the sam.e tight or 
remedy by the.Division for·any other default by the 
Recipient, 



remedy hy the Dlvislorrfor any other.default by the 
Recipient. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie$ hereto have executed this Modification::as of 
the dates set out below. 

RECIPIENT: PALM l:f. L COIJMTY SHERJFF'S" OFFICE 

Name and Title: <g; <:... . l. 1,r.Js h"'e.J 
Date: _____ _...:;;,3;.....J;/..,,.::2.=.., .&,_:.l.,..,..1-'-r_· ----

D.IVISION .OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 



AWACHMENT'A 
. ffl.'(sfllJ~i/ll # ~;) 

Pt'QPQ$edP:rogram Sud9et 

+ eelow is 11 ge,1eral bLJr,lgel W11~,Qt.1!l!pes ellglple,eategs,t1es,"1d !hflir lillocatlon undet this awatd .. Thtt Reclple11Us IQ utillie tho ~Proposed Pr¢grait1 B!J<igei'! as a QIJldafor compl~ing tl1e "Budget OetaU Worksheet" below. 
L The aQulprrie11J 9~gofy will require .a ''fletalled Budn~INQl'~hf;fftt~ inQlu,dlng the pr.opos~d equipment 10 .be pur-r.h1eisecl and the corrE1Spoi1<1f1jQ Aulllor(zec;t EQl/lpment list (ASL} refel:ence number. TfJe AEL ean be fou~d et www.1 l1b 11,,. 

,1: The tran~fer Of funds l)e(ween the catl:lf,Jori~ l~IEIP in tlle "Prc,pos!9d Program 6udget" is peiiliilted. However, the transfer or funds between Issues I~ strictly prohibited. 

J. Al l:he di$~tlon .of the Recipient, fLIJids allQ!,Sled ii:l Manapenlel)l am<! Adntinisb:atlo.n,p~;(.aS ·described' lli the "Pi'opO&ad Pl'ogfam Bltdgeq may be 1;11i\ r~a(Q~.Programmatic..Gosls instea<t Hmvev~.r. no mo~ thal'l 3%'.of each Recipients' 1otc1I award may be expeoc:\~ on Manc19Elll)ent and Administration cQ$!s .• 

I ' - •• ,,. ,-, • " _,.,. """ --., - ,_...,_ no--•-ir------ -. - -~•- --------- - ~ --~,.-..- ~ r "•• •---•- •--,..,'"' --• ~ • _.._ __ _,,,,.,...,11 -1~., __ _ _. __ {!tg;] ------=- i;. J.§,:_'4};1t:,f~~:i~1~L-. ___ ;J,-11~:~i'.L ____ . __ -····-·-~~----t.0.dl2.t~f~f~ 

· .. FY 2013 , HQ111,elend S~1,11ily, 
<,1ra11t Pt99ram · •~ues 2. 26, 29. 

Patm.Beei:n Sheriff's. ornce 
issue 2 • 'l:qujp mllnt - L~ .Spectally Team 

.. ~i~~.m~t!;_~.!n!$.1~!?!:,~.:~m!!!etL'". 
, . !Sil~!-2~:;:-. "~!!,!~.:-Jl'.~~l!J Pl?l]I,~(! ..• , 

'l!1$Ue 29 • 0t;9anl,~a.Uor1al • FusjQ11.Center 
.An~..;,~~..l!Qgjl_eJ!~lf ...... ., .... --. _ 
ManllQGmeflt Jlld Alfministtalion 
(the_ dollar ,mount Which correspaotts 10, 3% Ql.th&'totel'locsl agencyillloc.itlQn 1$ ShQWll in the-column 011 the ri9ht}. 

$Q4,1!)0 .• 00 

$31,2?9.()~ . 

Sl 10.900,00 

•=-~~ r >,.r ,! 1 
\ / I i 

J /._;: ,,:}-jl/ 1 1,l t 
i 

- - • -- -- ~- -
-.>,,-·- ·- -- --~ •. •-'- __ .......-,. __ c'..;..j 

17 

\ 



~o•t ~•• WQrlC$b.-.t 
The ~pkft'lt 18 .. l'QQIJlred to proYlde a ~·.budget detaH worf<sheet; to the Dtvls!Qn\ which accounts for. the total award. as 
ctescribed in the "Proposed Program Sudget•. 

FY2013 Palm Beach SO Issues 2, 28. 29 Budget Detail Worksheet- Eligible Activities 

DevelopinQhamldlthreat:.specific-ann&x$8 that incorporate the range of 
vention · · · . and Ii · ,acthlW.S 

Travel/per dlem • related to plannl11$J ac:;tivities 

OVenime and baokfilh:ostJQn IOQOl'dance With operatlol'ISICost 
Gui(taoc::e) 

Establlahing; e,q;anding,.and rrialntalnlhg VOiunteer programs .and 
vo1u.,-racruttment effoms'that.suppottdisaster pre~e• and/or 
tt:is se 

18 

210 

1 
2 

$37 

$31,250 
$51,115 

'$7,770 

$31,250 
$102,230 

28 
29 



19 



ttlr!qg of M•~ or part~ffl4l .t.ff 91' OQ~Jll$tlltams: 
4 Ta .,..With the management oflhe te$pectl\/e:grant program 
4- T~,assistwilh appllcation,equirementaoftbe:'9'8nt,P~'WJ) 
""- T°'uslet with th& compliel'!C-Y· With ~rtlQ9 and :g!,lta @IIE!CtiOn i,a 
~~ --~.J:h.e-grantp~!'Jl 

M'9tf~ expil!,.._ (FtJr a c;om~•~ Of •IIOwiple .~ 
~· ~ .... p~ ..... m. ()JPFfi18fl<iRIGllfda at htlpJ/www.oJp .. U$dC)j,gQV/Flll(:l!ddeJ,. 

20 



Agenda Item No . ., B IJ4 
PALM BEACH COUNTY °S\SA 7-0 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMM.1$.SIONERS l' . ) 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY ~ 20 I l/~ DO'} 

Meeting Date: January 14, 2014 [x] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's. Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

[ ] Regular 

[ ] Public Hearing 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends moth:m to: A) Accept on behalf of the Palm Beach County 
Sheriff's Office, a FY13 Department of Homeland Security grant in the amount of $205,350, for the 
period of December 2, 2013, .through May 31, 2015; B), Approve a budget amendment i 
of $205,350 in the Sheriff's Grant Fund. · 

Summary: On December 2, 2013, the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) received an 
award from the State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management These funds will be used for 
direct· homeland security initiatives. There is no match associated with this award. No additio,:ial 
positions are needed and rio. additional County funds are required.· Countywide (PGE) .,.~,,:·,: 

Background and Justification: The State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP) supports the 
implementation of the State· Homeland Security Strategy to address the identified planning, 
equipment, training, and exercise needs for acts of terrorism: In addition, SHSP supports the 
implementation of the National ·Preparedness Goal, the National Incident Management System, and 
the National Response Plan. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistanc.e (CFDA) Number for this 
program is 97.067 and the Contract number is 14DS-L5-10-60-23--270. · · 

Attachm_ents: 

1 . Budget Amendment 
2. Sub..:grant Agreement 

-------------------------------- .-------------------------------------- .-

RECOMMENDED BY: ~.UL~. dLEi~l!PJ) 
DEPARTMENT D . ECTOR 

19 o~c.. ,3 
DATE 

!J!,y 
DAT!! . 

,. :, 

. ,Anacllment # ---=3=--------



A. Five .Year Summary of Fiscal Im.pact: 

Fiscal Yea.rs 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2014 
$64,100 
$141,250 

· External Revenues ($205,350) 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) O 

Net Fiscal Impact 0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions O 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES 

2015 

---

2016 2017 2018 

NO X ----
Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1_6_0 __ Org 2258 Object 3129 

Reporting Category ---

B. Recommended Sources .of Funds./ Summary of Fiscal Impact: . 
the FY12 State Homeland Security Grants is funded by the State of Florida, Department of ' 
Emergency Management. There is no match associated with this award. No additional positions are 
neede_d and no additional County funds are required. 

FY13 State Homeland Security Grant 
Total Program Budget 

Ill 

$205,350. 
$205,350 

REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal· and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

~«altfb~ 
4i_ Contract Administration 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Oepartm.ent Review: . 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 


